

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application For Rehearing Of Resolution
ALJ-391

A.20-12-011
(Filed: December 21, 2020)

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) MOTION TO STAY
RESOLUTION ALJ-391, TO SHORTEN TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION, AND
EXPEDITED RULING ON THE MOTION**

JASON WILSON
KENNETH M. TRUJILLO-JAMISON
AMELIA L. B. SARGENT
Willenken LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3850
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 955-9240
Facsimile: (213) 955-9250
Email: jwilson@willenken.com

Attorneys for:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY

Dated: December 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD STAY ENFORCEMENT OF THE RESOLUTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PARTIALLY STAY THE PORTION THAT PERTAINS TO INFORMATION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND REQUIREMENT THAT AN ATTORNEY PROVIDE A DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY IN CONNECTION WITH A PRIVILEGE LOG.....	6
A.	SoCalGas Will be Seriously or Irreparably Harmed if it is Required to Disclose its First Amendment-Protected Information and to Waive its Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product.	6
B.	SoCalGas is Likely to Prevail on the Merits for the Reasons Explained in the AFR. 11	
C.	The “Balance of Harm” Weighs in Favor of Granting the Stay	12
D.	Other Relevant Factors Support the Stay.....	14
III.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD GRANT SOCALGAS’S REQUEST TO SHORTEN TIME TO RESPOND TO THIS MOTION AND EXPEDITED RULING ON THIS MOTION.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Britt v. Sup. Ct.
(1978) 20 Cal.3d 844 8

Buckley v. Valeo
(1976) 424 U.S. 1 8

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York
(1980) 447 US. 530 2

Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Sup. Ct.
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 5

DeLuca v. State Fish Co.
(2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 671 11

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Qualcomm Inc.
935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019) 7

First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti
(1978) 435 U.S. 765 14

In re Search of Elec. Commc’ns in the Account of chakafattah@gmail.com at Internet Serv.
Provider Google, Inc.
802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015) 7

Maldonado v. Super. Ct.
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 1112 7

Melendrez v. Sup. Ct.
(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1343 11

Mitchell v. Sup. Ct.
(1984) 37 Cal.3d 591 11

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1986) 475 U.S. 1 2

Perry v. Schwarzenegger
(9th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 1147 8, 12

Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Util. Comm.
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 31 5, 10

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §2018.030(a) 5

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1735 1, 6

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5 3, 17

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(a) 3

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(f).....	3
Evidence Code § 952.....	5
Evidence Code § 954.....	4
Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(e).....	3

Other Authorities

July 1, 2019 Sierra Club Press Release, We Can’t Get Beyond Carbon with Gas, available at	14
June 7, 2019 Sierra Club Press Release, Sierra Club and Bloomberg Philanthropies Partnership to Continue	14
October 9, 2019 Sierra Club Press Release, Electrification for Climate Resiliency, available at https://www.sierraclub.org/articles/2019/10/electrification-for-climate-resiliency	14

Constitutional Provisions

Rule 11.1.....	1, 18
----------------	-------

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.9.....	15, 16
Rule 16.1(a)	4

CPUC Decisions

A.17-10-008.....	16
A.19-02-015.....	15
A.20-11-004.....	15
D.04-08-056.....	6
D.19-01-022.....	6
R.13-02-008	15
R.13-11-005	2, 16
R.19-01-011	2, 15, 16
R.20-01-007	16

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application For Rehearing Of Resolution
ALJ-391

A.20-12-011
(Filed: December 21, 2020)
